

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).4560-4561/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 12/04/2013 in CRLM No.9029/ 2013, CRLM No..10741/2013 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

AJESH GUGNANI & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment)

Date: 10/06/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR  
(VACATION BENCH)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nagendra Rai, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. P.S. Biju, Adv.  
Mr. Abhinav Ramkrishna, Adv.  
Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr K.S. Dadwal, Adv.  
Mr. Manish Dadwal, Adv.  
Mr. Debasis Misra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned senior counsel for the petitioners submitted that the disturbance of arrangement as per the Memorandum of Understanding (M.O.U.) was the subject matter of the writ petition, which order was set aside by the High Court of Punjab and Haryana vide order dated 08.10.2012. Thereafter, the FIR was lodged by the respondent against the petitioners alleging acts of omission and commission at the instance of the petitioners, which according to the petitioners' submission clearly is a violation of M.O.U.

Issue notice.

Mr Debasis Misra, Advocate, on caveat, accepts notice on behalf of the respondent. Reply be filed by the respondent within four weeks.

Arrest of the petitioners shall remain stayed until further orders. In the meantime, the respondent shall be at liberty to take recourse to any other civil remedy that might infringe the M.O.U.

(NAVEEN KUMAR)  
COURT MASTER

(S.S.R. KRISHNA)  
COURT MASTER