

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.4

SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI.)
No(s) .4560-4561/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12/04/2013 in CRLM No.9029/2013 and order dated 12/04/2013 in CRLM No.10741/2013 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

AJESH GUGNANI & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date : 22/07/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Subramonium Prasad, Sr.Adv.
Mr.Varun Tandan, Adv.
Mr.Abhishek Mishra, Adv.
Mr.Zorawar Singh, Adv.
Mr.Rajat Khattry, Adv.
Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.K.T.S.Tulsi, Sr.Adv.
Mr.Kuber Boddh, Adv.
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.

Mr.Jayant K.Sud, AAG, Punjab
Ms.Jasleen Chahal, Adv.
Mr.Ajay P.Tushir, Adv.
Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.

Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

This Court, by its order dated 10.06.2013, stayed the arrest of the petitioners till further orders. No application has

been filed before this Court since the last two years for recall of the above order.

On 30.06.2014, this Court further directed that the petitioners would participate in the investigation as and when called. They were accordingly directed to appear before the Senior Superintendent of Police, Khanna, Punjab on 02.07.2014 at 11.00 A.M., and thereafter, as and when they were summoned for investigation. It is not the case of the respondents that the petitioners have violated the order dated 30.06.2014.

During the course of hearing, learned counsel for the petitioners states, that he will give a complete list of the entire money collected by the petitioners from 'Learning Centres' towards advertisement within two weeks from today. He further undertakes that the petitioners will deposit the entire amount depicted in the list furnished by him (as having been collected from 'Learning Centres' towards advertisement) before the trial court, within a further period of two weeks. It is, therefore, apparent that the aforesaid deposit will be made by 19.08.2015. In case the petitioners do not submit the above compilation within two weeks, and do not deposit the amount collected from the "Learning Centres" towards advertisement, as undertaken, the instant order will stand vacated forthwith.

In case of compliance of the undertaking recorded hereinabove, the order passed by this Court on 10.06.2013 will continue till further orders. Liberty is granted to the trial court to vacate the concession of bail extended to the petitioners in case the undertaking recorded above is breached.

The amount deposited by the petitioners, before the trial court, shall abide by the directions that may be issued by the trial court, on the culmination of the trial.

The trial court shall place the amount deposited by the petitioners in a fixed deposit in a nationalised bank to earn the maximum interest.

The special leave petitions stand disposed of in the above terms.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
AR-CUM-PS

(RENUKA SADANA)
COURT MASTER